
 

 
 

CABINET  

 
 

Monday, 19th January, 2015 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 9 January 2015 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager on 01923 
278372 or by email – legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the Customer Service Centre. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
TOILETS (including disabled) 
 
Toilets are situated on the first floor, near the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 
 



 

 

CABINET MEMBERSHIP 
 

 Mayor D Thornhill (Chair) 
 Councillor D Scudder (Deputy Mayor) 
 Councillors K Crout, S Johnson, I Sharpe and M Watkin 

 
AGENDA 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2014 to be submitted and signed. 

 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting. 
 
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 

4. CONDUCT OF MEETING  

 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. WIFI CONNECTIVITY PROJECT - DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 Report of Head of Regeneration and Development 

 

6. ADOPTION OF A FINAL SPORTS FACILITIES STRATEGY FOR WATFORD 
FOR 2015-2025 (Pages 3 - 106) 

 
 A report of Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks and Streets) 

 

7. PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR DISCHARGE POLICY (Pages 107 - 136) 

 
 Report of Housing Project Manager 

 

8. HOUSING STORAGE POLICY (Pages 137 - 152) 

 
 Report of Housing Project Manager 

 

9. FINANCIAL PLANNING - DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES 2015-
18 AND THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-18 (Pages 153 - 248) 

 



 

 

 Report of the Director of Shared Services Finance 
 
Please note that this report has been printed separately for Budget Panel on 
15th January, Cabinet on 19th January and Council on 28th January.  Members 
are reminded to take their copies to these meetings. 
 



   
 

   

 
 
 

*PART A  
 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 19th January 2015 

Report of: Jane Custance, Head of Regeneration and Development  

Title: WiFi Connectivity Project – Delegation of Authority to Portfolio Holder 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The WiFi connectivity project was submitted to
[...]
ouncil is now empowered to discharge its homelessness duty and 
can set local criteria regarding this. This will be with an offer of a private rented 
tenancy without the consent of the applicant, rather than relying on social housing in 
all cases. The aim is that the Private Rented Sector Discharge Policy will become 
operational once approved and prior to the full implementation of Nomination Policy.   
 
The intention is also to review and bolster the information available to those who can 
register and those who can no longer register for affordable housing so that more 
effective signposting to alternative housing options is available.  
 
This report summarises the background to the intended Policy and the key changes 
which will be introduced. It also outlines the implementation process and seeks the 
necessary delegations for executing a project of this scale and complexity.  
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the Private Rented Sector Discharge Policy  
 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 

That, while noting the target approval date of 19th January 2015, Cabinet delegates 
authority for agreeing the detailed implementation plan and precise implementation 
date to the Head of Community and Customer Services in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing. 
 
That Cabinet notes that minor changes to the Policy may be deemed necessary 
during implementation and that the council’s Constitution delegates authority for 
these to be made by the Head of Community and Customer Services in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Housing  

Page 107

Agenda Item 7



   
 

   

 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
                                    Abiodun Omotoso, 
                                    Housing Project Manager 
                                    Telephone extension:8915 
                                     Email: abiodun.omotoso@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough 
       
[...]

require this form of assistance.  
 
This report summarises the background to the intended Policy and the key changes 
which will be introduced. It also outlines how the policy will be implemented and 
seeks the necessary delegations for executing a project of this scale and complexity.  
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That Cabinet approves the Storage Policy  

 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 

That, while noting the target approval date of 19th January 2015, Cabinet delegates 
authority for agreeing the implementation and precise implementation date to the 
Head of Community and Customer Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Housing. 
 
That Cabinet notes that minor changes to the Policy may be deemed necessary 
during implementation and that the council’s Constitution delegates authority for 
these to be made by the Head of Community and Customer Services in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Housing  
 
 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8



   
 

   

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
                                    Abiodun Omotoso, 
                                    Housing Project Manager 
                                    Telephone extension:8915 
                                     Email: abiodun.omotoso@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough 
                                     Head of Community & Customer Services 
                                     Watford Borough Council 
 
 

3.0 
 

DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 Section 211(3) Part 7 of  the Housing Act 1996 sets out provisions enabling local 
housing authorities to assist eligible homeless applicants with storage 
 

3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
3.7 
 

Many local authorities have developed policies and set local criteria about who may 
access the service.  
 
Where the council has a homelessness duty to a household, and the household 
requires assistance with storage, assistance will be offered in line wit
[...]
ns etc. (not altering text) 

C33Ss. 183-218 modified (3.4.1997) by S.I. 1997/797, art.2(1) 

 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Part A 
 
 
 
 

Report to: Cabinet  

Date of meeting: 19 January 2015 

Report of: Director of Finance Shared Services 

Title: Financial Planning - Draft Revenue and Capital Estimates 2015-18 and 
the Treasury Management Strategy 2015-18 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Cabinet to consider service level 

expenditure, funding and council tax levels for the medium term 2015/16 to 2018/19, 
including consideration of the use of reserves and balances. This budget is a 
component part of the 2015/16 Council Tax calculations. 
 

1.2 The report sets out: 
 
� the draft revenue estimates for the period 2015-18, including a revised budget 

for 2014/15 

� the draft capital programme for the period 2015-18 

� the Treasury Management Strategy 2015-18 

 
1.3 The Cabinet is recommended to agree the Council Tax Base to apply for 2015/16. 

 
1.4 The report includes advice from the Director of Finance on the adequacy of general 

reserves and balances in the context of the three year planning horizon 2015-18 
(see paragraph 7.8). 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Cabinet; 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 

Resolves in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992, the amount calculated by Watford Borough Council as its Council 
Tax Base for the year 2015/16 is 30,804.58 as outlined in paragraph 7.5 and 
summarised at Appendix 7. 

 
2.2 
 

Approves the estimate of surplus and deficit position on the Collection Fund.  

 
2.3 
 

Approves the 2015/16 savings of £869,650 as detailed at Appendix 1. 

 

2.4 
 

Approves the 2015/16 growth of £581,260 and as detailed at Appendix 2A, 2B and 
2C. 
 

2.5 
 

Approves the proposed fees and charges for 2015/16, which are included in the 
base estimates and detailed at Appendix 4.  
 

2.6 Approves all the assumptions made within the Medium Term Financial Strategy at 
Appendix 5 which includes a council tax freeze for 2015/16. 

 

Page 153

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 
2.7 
 
 

That Council be recommended to approve  
 

The General Fund Budget Requirement (Net Expenditure) (before use of grants and 
reserves) as outlined at paragraph 7.1 and detailed at Appendix 5 as follows: 
 
� Revised budget for 2014/15 as £13,990,215 
 
� Base budget for 2015/16 as £15,174,850.  
 

2.8 
 

The Capital Programme as set out at Appendix 10. 
 

2.9 The financial risks set out in Appendix 9.  

2.10 The current Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme continues for financial year 
2015/16 (paragraph 7.6.5 refers). 
 

2.11 The use of reserves and balances as indentified in paragraph 7.8 

2.12 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2015-18 as set out in Appendix 11. 

2.12.1 That the Portfolio Holder, in consultation with the Director of Finance, is given the 
delegated authority to approve any variation to the Treasury Management Startegy  
during the year which may be brought about by investigating the opportunity to 
invest for greater than 1 year and to invest in other investment instruments i.e 
Government bonds, Gilts and property with a view of maximising the Councils 
returns without significantly increasing risk.  
 

2.13 To delegate to the Director of Finance and Portfolio Holder the ability to amend the 
budget figures in accordance with decisions taken at the Cabinet meeting and any 
minor variations that may occur before the Council meeting on 28

th
 January 2015. 

 
 

 

Contact Officers: 

 
For further information on this report please contact:-  
 
Revenue - Nigel Pollard – Acting Head of Finance  
Email nigel.pollard@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Capital - Richard Hammerman – Finance Manager 
Email richard.hammerman@threerivers.gov.uk  
 
Treasury – Alfia Gafourova – Finance Officer 
Email  Alfia.Gafourova@watford.gov.uk 
 
 
Report approved by Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance. 
 

Page
[...]
omic ensures that the current investment 
climate has one over-riding priority which is the management of counterparty security risk. In order to 
accommodate any changes to the Strategy during the year, it is recommended that the Portfolio 
Holder, in consultation with the Director of Finance, is given the delegated authority to approve any 
variation to the Treasury Management Startegy during the year which may be brought about by 
investigating the opportunity to invest for greater than 1 year and to invest in other investment 
instruments i.e Government bonds, Gilts and property with a view of maximising the Councils returns 
without significantly increasing risk.  
  

 

3.5.2  Investment Policy 
 
The Council’s investment policy has regard to the DCLG’s Guidance on Local Government 
Investments and the CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice and Cross 
Sectoral Guidance Notes (“the CIPFA TM Code”). The Council’s investment priorities are security 
first, liquidity second, then yield. 
 
Investment instruments identified for use in the financial year are listed below under the ‘Specified’ 
and ‘Non-Specified’ Investments categories. Counterparty limits will be as set through the Council’s 
Treasury Management Practices Schedules.  

 

3.5.3  Creditworthiness policy  

 
The Council will ensure: 
 

• It maintains a policy covering both the categories of investment types it will invest in and the 
criteria for choosing investment counterparties with adequate security, and monitoring their 
security. This is set out in the Specified and Non-Specified investment sections below. 

 

• It has sufficient liquidity in its investments. For this purpose it will set out procedures for 
determining the maximum periods for which funds may prudently be committed. These 
procedures also apply to the Council’s prudential indicators covering the maximum principal 
sums invested.   

 
The Director of Finance will maintain a counterparty list in complia
[...]
likely to provide evidence frequently sought
by individuals for credit reasons and possibly

reduce actual total income for 2015-16.

36Page 246



REVENUES & BENEFITS

2015/16 FEES & CHARGES PROPOSED FOR :-
COUNCIL TAX

PRICING 
STRATEGY

Annual
Proposed Increase /

Description 2014/15 2015/16 Decrease (-)
Charge Charge %

Outside Scope & exclusive of VAT

Penalty Charge (Re : Single Person Discount) £70.00 ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� £70.00 NO CHANGE

BUDGET POSITION SUMMARY - COUNCIL TAX

Proposed Annual Proposed Proposed
Income Code & Description Actual Budget Increase / Comments Budget Budget

2013/14 2015/16 Decrease (-) 2016/17 2017/18
%

FEES & CHARGES

BAD900-I0683 - Income - Penalty Charges £140 -£2,000.00 NO CHANGE -£2,000.00 -£2,000.00

£140 -£2,000 NO CHANGE -£2,000 -£2,000

Budget
2014/15

Original

-£2,000

Comments

-£2,000

C
O

M
M

E
R

C
IA

L

F
U

LL C
O

S
T

 R
E

C

S
U

B
S

ID
IS

E
D

F
R

E
E

S
T

A
T

U
T

O
R

Y

37Page 247



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 WiFi Connectivity Project - Delegation of Authority to Portfolio Holder
	6 Adoption of a Final Sports Facilities Strategy for Watford for 2015-2025
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Private Rented Sector Discharge Policy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Background paper 1
	Background paper 2

	8 Housing Storage Policy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Background paper

	9 Financial Planning - Draft Revenue and Capital Estimates 2015-18 and the Treasury Management Strategy 2015-18
	Background papers




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

19 JANUARY 2015 
 

 
Present: Mayor (Chair) 

 
 Councillors D Scudder, K Crout, S Johnson, I Sharpe and 

M Watkin 
 

Also present: Councillors N Bell and A Khan  
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Shared Director of Finance 
Head of Community and Customer Services 
Head of Corporate and Client Services 
Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks and Streets) 
Legal and Democratic Section Head 
Housing Project Manager  
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 

44   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received 
 

45   DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

46   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2014 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

47   CONDUCT OF MEETING  
 
Councillor Bell spoke on behalf of the Labour Group at this meeting. Councillor 
Khan attended as Chair of the Budget Panel. 
 
The Cabinet agreed some changes to the order of the agenda items. 
 

48   WIFI CONNECTIVITY PROJECT - DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
 
Following a recommendation by Cabinet on 1st December to proceed to 
procurement of a wireless concession contract it was originally proposed that the 
project be brought back to Cabinet for final approval following the procurement 
phase but before any contract was awarded.  Due to conflicting timescales it was 



 
2 

now proposed to delegate the authority to the Portfolio Holder to make the 
decision to award the contract. 
 
Councillor Sharpe commented that the proposal would need delegated authority 
to avoid any delays.  The WiFi would help the town to support businesses and 
maintain competitiveness. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development be the delegated 
authority to award the contract. 
 

49   ADOPTION OF A FINAL SPORTS FACILITIES STRATEGY FOR 
WATFORD FOR 2015-2025  
 
A report was received from the Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks 
and Streets) which presented the final version of a Sports Facilities Strategy as 
well as a number of strategic goals and an action plan.  Consultation had been 
carried out internally and externally and Cabinet was asked to approve the new 
10 year strategy. 
 
Councillor Scudder introduced the Sports Strategy which identified gaps in 
existing provision and the need for strategic development.  The action plan 
would be implemented over the next 10 years.  Consultation had taken place 
using three strands: face to face with groups and clubs during an event at 
Watford Football Club, an online survey and through individual feedback.  At the 
consultation the strategy was well received, there was good feedback which had 
been incorporated into the strategy.   
 
The Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks and Streets) explained that a 
key message from the strategy was ‘surviving and thriving’.  Whilst numbers of 
people playing football and the quantity of teams had decreased, rugby and 
hockey were strong in the town.  The bowls clubs were also doing reasonably 
well.  There was a positive reaction during the consultation and those who 
attended the meeting welcomed the Council’s strategic approach. 
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Client Services commented that the 
strategy would include collaborative work with stakeholders to attract investment 
into the town.  The strategy would be a long term plan for sports facilities. 
 
The Chair drew attention to the facilities in the proposed strategic sports sites.  
As an example, the Chair noted the recent relocation of the boxing club which 
she considered fitted the new approach; she commended Veolia’s work to 
provide new facilities.  The Council needed to be strategic about residents’ 
participation in sport and how to encourage more people to be active. 
 
Following questions from the Chair, the Environmental Services Client Manager 
(Parks and Streets) commented that traditional timings for playing football were 
difficult for people’s changing leisure patterns.  They would also be looking at 
emerging sports such as BMX. 



 
3 

 
The Chair described working with other Councils in order to deliver the strategy, 
for example the Watford Fencing Club which was located in Three Rivers district.  
The action plan needed to have annual activities and timescales which could be 
monitored. 
 
Councillor Bell welcomed the review and commented on how sports sites could 
be protected through planning.  He welcomed the hubs and co-operation across 
Boroughs, Hertfordshire County Council and with private companies. 
 
Councillor Crout said that it came out through the consultation event that there 
could be a link between the number of people not playing sport and the amount 
of live sport on television and increased demands on family life.  The 
consultation raised the issue of greater use of school facilities particularly during 
the week in the evening.  The majority of people at the consultation welcomed 
the proposed hubs but there was some concern that the hubs could be 
dominated by one group.  Councillor Crout commented that there needed to be 
continued engagement on a regular basis to encourage co-operation between 
groups. 
 
The Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks and Streets) responded that 
some schools did engage with regards to use of their facilities, however, others 
have lost their own facilities and there were licensed agreements for them to use 
the Council owned pitches,  With regards to the hubs, clubs wished to retain their 
own identities, which the Council understood and would not look to dilute through 
use of the hubs.  In addition to the hubs there were other satellite sites for 
example at Leggatts field which also needed investment for new changing 
facilities etc. 
 
The Chair thanked the Environmental Services Client Manager (Parks and 
Streets), Head of Corporate and Client Services and their team for the Sports 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 

• Approves the Final Sports Facilities Strategy 

• Receives regular updates on the Sports Facilities Strategy progress and 
Action Plan. 
 

50   PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR DISCHARGE POLICY  
 
A report was received from the Housing Project Manager which put forward a 
draft Private Rented Sector Discharge Policy which set out how the Council 
would discharge its homelessness duty to the eligible Watford residents into the 
private sector.  The draft policy was drawn up as a result of changes brought in 
by the Localism Act which meant that the Council was now empowered to 
discharge its homelessness duty and could set local criteria regarding this. 
 



 
4 

Councillor Johnson stated that the availability of social housing was very limited.  
There was now a new housing nomination policy which helped the Council to 
use a scarce resource in the best way possible.  The housing team were 
currently trying to discharge people from temporary accommodation, but those 
being discharged did not have to take the properties being offered even though 
they were of a good standard. 
 
The Chair commented that a change in government legislation had allowed the 
Council to discharge people to the private sector so they did not remain in 
temporary accommodation.   
 
The Head of Community and Customer Services described how the policy 
created more opportunities to give people a home.  It would also encourage 
more landlords to come forward as they knew that their properties would not 
remain void. 
 
The Chair explained that building new social housing relied upon the planning 
system and developments which were larger than 10 new properties.  The larger 
schemes, such as the Health Campus, were important as they were an 
opportunity to build greater numbers of social housing.  There had been a 
gradual decline in social housing along with a decline in house building.  
Although it was sometimes difficult for residents to accept new housing 
developments, there was still a need for 1-2 bedroom properties. 
 
Councillor Bell commented on the quality of properties and that Landlords had to 
meet a statutory policy to be considered suitable.  Applicants were not expected 
to turn down properties as checks were carried out; he questioned whether these 
checks would always be followed up. 
 
The Head of Community and Customers Services responded that landlords 
would have to satisfy a set criteria.  Environmental Health worked with and 
checked on a large number of properties.   
 
The Chair commented that the Council was rigorous about who was offered 
private rented accommodation.  The private rented sector was buoyant because 
young professionals were unable to get on the property ladder.  Once in social 
housing, people were unlikely to move which contributed to the small number of 
properties available.  This strategy was part of the solution to the problem of lack 
of social housing and people in temporary accommodation but it would not be a 
solution for everyone.  It would be necessary to review what happened when the 
policy was implemented. 
 
Councillor Scudder echoed comments that quality was important and there was 
a strict criteria for landlords.  However, as landlords wanted to have tenants in 
their properties it was also an incentive to maintain the standards. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 

• Approves the Private Rented Sector Discharge Policy 



 
5 

• While noting the target approval date of 19th January 2015, Cabinet 
delegated authority for agreeing the detailed implementation plan and 
precise implementation date to the Head of Community and Customer 
Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing. 

• Notes that minor changes to the Policy may be deemed necessary during 
implementation and that the Council’s constitution delegates authority for 
these to be made by the Head of Community and Customer Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing. 
 

51   HOUSING STORAGE POLICY  
 
A report by the Housing Project Manager was presented to Cabinet and set out 
how the Council would deliver this function to the eligible homeless applicants.  
The policy was in line with 1996 Housing Act which required local authorities to 
take reasonable steps to prevent the loss of or damage to any personal property 
of the applicant where no other suitable arrangements had been made. 
 
Councillor Johnson introduced the policy and described how it would support 
people and make them aware of the service available. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Scudder the Housing Project Manager 
commented that if someone was intentionally homeless the Council would still 
offer support and they would receive temporary accommodation.  When a 
person moved on from temporary accommodation they would be expected to 
take their belongings with them.  If items were put into storage this incurred a 
charge.  Therefore, this policy worked with the Private Sector Discharge Policy, 
already discussed, as the earlier someone moved out of temporary 
accommodation the earlier their items could come out of storage. 
 
Councillor Sharpe commented that Members, through casework, came into 
contact with constituents who had become homeless and who had the potential 
not just to lose their home but also their belongings.  It was important to have an 
effective service and that storage costs were recovered once people were in a 
better situation.  For the residents it would be preferable to pay a small amount 
for storage rather than having to replace their belongings.   
 
The Chair confirmed that there was budget available for the service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 

• Approves the Storage Policy 

• While noting the target approval date of 19th January 2015, Cabinet 
delegated authority for agreeing the implementation and precise 
implementation date to the Head of Community and Customer Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing. 

• Notes that minor changes to the Policy may be deemed necessary during 
implementation and that the Council’s constitution delegated authority for 
these to be made by the Head of Community and Customer Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing. 



 
6 

52   FINANCIAL PLANNING - DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES 
2015-18 AND THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-18  
 
A report was received from the Director of Finance Shared Services to enable 
Cabinet to consider service level expenditure, funding and council tax levels for 
the medium term 2015/16 to 2018/19 including consideration of the use of 
reserves and balances.  This budget was a component part of the 2015/16 
Council Tax calculations.  The report included advice from the Director of 
Finance on the adequacy of general reserves and balances in the context of the 
three year planning horizon 2015-18 and set out: 
 
� the draft revenue estimates for the period 2015-18, including a revised 

budget for 2014/15 
� the draft capital programme for the period 2015-18 
� the Treasury Management strategy 2015-18 

 
The report had also been considered by Budget Panel at its meeting on 15th 
January and the minutes were circulated at the meeting.  

 

The Chair introduced Councillor Khan, Chair of Budget Panel, and welcomed the 
Panel’s role in the budget process to ensure that the budget was sustainable, 
prudent and well managed. 

 

Councillor Khan described the Budget Panels’ discussions over the last two 
meetings regarding reported over and under spends in the budget.  The Panel 
had questioned these and were satisfied with the answers received.  The Panel 
had also interrogated the reasons behind fluctuations in business rates and 
rental income.  The Panel had recommended a freeze for charges for graffiti 
removal from private properties pending a review of the service. 

 

The Chair asked whether Councillors understood the changes regarding 
business rates.  The Director of Shared Services Finance had given a 
presentation on the topic.  The Council still only received a small percentage of 
business rates.  Previously there had been no incentive for Council to collect 
business rates, however, this had now been introduced. 

 

The Director of Shared Services Finance responded that from a financial point of 
view the situation was becoming clearer but there were still some uncertainties 
nationally.  Watford was in a ‘safety net’ position due to the rateable values 
decreasing as a result of a revaluation.  If the Council wished to influence the 
position then it needed to bring in new business. 

 

Councillor Khan commented that at previous Budget Panel meetings there was 
an ethos of looking at supporting economic growth and regeneration.  The Panel 
had received a briefing from the Economic Development Manager.  The Panel 
had also looked at the New Homes Bonus for the period until 2017/18. 

 



 
7 

The Director of Shared Services Finance responded that most Councils were 
making the assumption that the New Homes Bonus would be changed. 

 

The Chair said that on paper it appeared that the Council received a good 
amount of funds through the New Homes Bonus but there were also funds taken 
away through different mechanisms so the position of the Council remained 
unchanged.  The Chair welcomed Budget Panel’s entrepreneurial approach.  
The less dependant the Council could be on government grant, the better and it 
enabled the funds to go to places where it was needed most. 

 

The Chair continued, in response to a statement from Councillor Khan regarding 
the property review, that Lambert Smith Hampton had completed a review of the 
Council’s property.  The Council had introduced a market rate for its properties 
and then allowed third sector groups to apply for grants towards their rent, 
therefore making funding transparent.  Hard decisions had to be made, for 
example charging for car parking on the Watford Business Park, but it meant that 
significant cuts to Council services had been avoided.  The Chair questioned 
why private property graffiti removal charges should be frozen over other 
charges made by the Council.  Many Councils do not offer the service. 

 

Councillor Watkin commented that there was expected to be an underspend 
which would be put into the Council’s reserves.  There had been some growth 
within the budget and some loss of income.  However, planning applications 
were increasing which contributed to a growth in revenue.  There had also been 
a saving of just under £900k in overheads and costs which would not affect 
Council services.  There was no need to increase Council Tax.  The overall 
budget would decrease as the Council moved towards self-sustainable funding, 
over four years there would be a reduction in the reserves of £1million.  

 

In response to a comment on the Council’s car parks the Chair remarked that 
there would be investment in the car parks from an external partner.  Councillor 
Scudder commented that the car parks were already outsourced but would now 
be managed by a different company.  The Chair continued that the Council was 
separating satellite car parks from shopper car parks as keeping them all the 
same was not meeting the needs of the town. 

 

There were two changes to the budget proposed:  using a saving of £1,650 from 
Democratic Services Member training budget for tea and coffee refreshments for 
Members at meetings. 

 
The second change was to the Capital programme, adding a one-off allocation of 
£250,000 to support match-funded bids for the refurbishment of community 
centres.  

 

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was taken. 
 



 
8 

Those voting in favour of the resolutions: 
Councillors Crout, Johnson, Scudder, Sharpe, Thornhill and Watkin 
The resolutions, as set out in the report, were CARRIED.  
   

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

• Resolves in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992, the amount calculated by Watford Borough 
Council as its Council Tax Base for the year 2015/16 is 30,804.58 as 
outlined in paragraph 7.5 and summarised at Appendix 7. 
 

• Approves the estimate of surplus and deficit position on the Collection 
Fund.  
 

• Approves the 2015/16 savings of £869,650 as detailed at Appendix 1. 
 

• Approves the 2015/16 growth of £581,260 and as detailed at Appendix 
2A, 2B and 2C. 
 

• Approves the proposed fees and charges for 2015/16, which are included 
in the base estimates and detailed at Appendix 4.  
 

• Approves all the assumptions made within the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy at Appendix 5 which includes a council tax freeze for 2015/16. 

 
That Council be recommended to approve:  

 
� The General Fund Budget Requirement (Net Expenditure) (before use of 

grants and reserves) as outlined at paragraph 7.1 and detailed at 
Appendix 5 as follows: 
� Revised budget for 2014/15 as £13,990,215 
� Base budget for 2015/16 as £15,174,850.  

 
� The Capital Programme as set out at Appendix 10. 

 
� The financial risks set out in Appendix 9. 

 
� The current Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme continues for financial 

year 2015/16 (paragraph 7.6.5 refers). 
 

� The use of reserves and balances as identified in paragraph 7.8 
 

� The Treasury Management Strategy for 2015-18 as set out in Appendix 
11. 
 

� That the Portfolio Holder, in consultation with the Director of Finance, is 
given the delegated authority to approve any variation to the Treasury 
Management Strategy  during the year which may be brought about by 



 
9 

investigating the opportunity to invest for greater than 1 year and to invest 
in other investment instruments i.e Government bonds, Gilts and property 
with a view of maximising the Councils returns without significantly 
increasing risk. 
 

� To delegate to the Director of Finance and Portfolio Holder the ability to 
amend the budget figures in accordance with decisions taken at the 
Cabinet meeting and any minor variations that may occur before the 
Council meeting on 28th January 2015. 

 
 
 
 

 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


